
 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 
Hysbysiad o Gyfarfod 
 
Fe'ch gwahoddir i gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Rhaglen Chraffu 
 

Lleoliad: 
 

Ystafell Bwyllgor 3A, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
 

Dyddiad: 
 

Dydd Llun, 13 Tachwedd 2017 

Amser: 
 

4.30 pm 

Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd  Mary Jones 
 

Aelodaeth: 
Cynghorwyr: C Anderson, S E Crouch, J P Curtice, C R Evans, E W Fitzgerald, 
L S Gibbard, D W Helliwell, T J Hennegan, C A Holley, B Hopkins, P K Jones, 
E J King, I E Mann, M Sykes, G J Tanner a/ac W G Thomas 
 
Aelodau Cyfetholedig Statudol: D Anderson-Thomas, P M Black, P R Hood-Williams 
a/ac J W Jones 
 
Cynghorwyr sy’n Aelodau Cyfetholedig:   
 
Gwylio ar-lein: 
 
Gweddarlledu: Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n 
ddiweddarach drwy wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i 
gael eich ffilmio ac i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio 
at ddibenion gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 

 

Agenda 
Rhif y Dudalen. 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2   Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.  

 www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau  
 
3   Gwahardd pleidleisiau chwip a datgan chwipiau'r pleidiau.  
 
4   Cofnodion: 1 - 5 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi, fel cofnod cywir, gofnodion y cyfarfod 
blaenorol. 

 

 
5   Cwestiynau gan y cyhoedd.  

 Rhaid i'r cwestiynau ymwneud â materion ar ran agored agenda'r 
cyfarfod, ac ymdrinnir â hwy o fewn 10 munud. 

 

 
6   Sesiwn Holi Aelod y Cabinet: Aelod y Cabinet dros Iechyd a Lles 6 - 28 

http://www.abertawe.gov.uk/DatgeliadauBuddiannau


 

 

(Y Cynghorydd Mark Child). 
 
7   Craffu Cyn Penderfynu: Rôl y pwyllgor. 29 - 31 
 
8   Craffu Cyn Penderfynu: Cynllun Peilot Mwy o Gartrefi ar 

safleoedd Ffordd Milford a Pharc yr Helyg (Adroddiad Aelod y 
Cabinet dros y Gwasanaethau Tai, Ynni ac Adeiladau). 

32 - 49 

 a)        Ystyried Adroddiad y Cabinet a Chwestiynau 
b) Barn y pwyllgor i'r Cabinet 

 

 
9   Craffu Cyn Penderfynu: Stadiwm Liberty (Adroddiad 
[...]
iny Programme Committee

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea 

Monday, 9 October 2017 at 4.30 pm

Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson S E Crouch E W Fitzgerald
L S Gibbard D W Helliwell T J Hennegan
C A Holley P Jones E J King
I E Mann M Sykes G J Tanner

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
P M Black P R Hood-Williams J W Jones

Also Present:
Councillor Jennifer Raynor   Cabinet Member for Children, Education and Lifelong 
                                              Learning 

Officer(s)
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader
Debbie Smith Interim Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 

Business Intelligence.
Katie Spendiff Children's Rights Co-ordinator
Kathryn Thomas Head of School Support Unit
Jane Whitmore Partnership & Commissioning Manager
Nick Williams Chief Education Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): J P Curtice, C R Evans, B Hopkins and W G Thomas
Co-opted Member(s): D Anderson-Thomas

41 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared:

Councillor M H Jones - personal - Minute No. 45 – Chair of Governors at Olchfa 
School – The school playing fields at Olchfa were mentioned as part of the Cabinet 
Member Question Session. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

Councillor J W Jones - personal - Minute No. 45 – Governor at Olchfa School – The 
school playing fields at Olchfa were mentioned as part of the Cabinet Member 
Question Session. 

42 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

43 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 11 
September 2017 be approved and signed a s a correct record. 

44 Public Question Time.

There were no public questions. 

45 Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Children, Education & 
Lifelong Learning (Councillor Jennifer Raynor).

Councillor Jennifer Raynor, Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Lifelong 
Learning, provided a verbal address further to the written report circulated. She 
highlighted the following areas: - 

 Improved performance in pupil attainment in key stages 2 and 3, key stage 4 was 
still to be determined 

 21st Century Schools Programme
 Cynnydd Project - European Social Fund project to ESF to support young people 

at risk of becoming NEET

Questions and discussions with the Cabinet Member, Chief Education Officer and 
Head of the School Support Unit focussed on the following: - 

 Steps to ensure that education is valued by all and all students are enabled to 
thrive

 Availability of training for Schools in relation to attachments, family break-ups, or 
other adverse experiences affected children and young people

 Pupil Development Grant (Looked After Children) 
 ‘Team around the School’ initiative for schools that require additional support
 Resilience Training and support for families coping with bereavement. 
 Council’s prioritisation for 21st Century Schools Programme, including building 

condition surveys 
 Sale of surplus education land (it was noted that the proceeds from sales amount 

to £3.6 Million since 2012 - land sold has not disposed of any school facilities, but 
largely vacated schools and wider educational assets)

 Health implications from car and bus fumes particularly at school pick up and drop 
off

 Targets for Welsh Education provision 

Page 2



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

 Criteria for distribution of education contributions received through S106 Planning 
Agreements

 30 hours free childcare provision pilot being run in Swansea
 Requirements of registration with CCSIW 
 Impressive figures for transition to Welsh medium Secondary Schools
 Improvement required on transition from childcare to nursery 
 Challenge Advisors – benefits and conflicting views
 Decline of Modern Foreign Languages in schools
 Educational Psychologists and allocated time in schools
 Extent of services delegated to schools
 Responsibility for the School Curriculum, including provision for teaching on the 

environment / sustainability
 Effect of the change of Grading system in England
 Determination of School Catchment areas
 Progress on the Pupil Referral Unit in Cockett
 Effectiveness of Governing Bodies  

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member, reflecting the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee. 

46 Children & Young People's Rights Scheme - Annual Progress Report 2017.

The Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Lifelong Learning, the Partnership & 
Commissioning Manager and the Children’s Rights Co-ordinator presented an 
Annual Progress Report on Children & Young People’s Rights Scheme 2017.

The Children’s Rights Co-ordinator highlighted the following work areas: - 

 Sustained and increased engagement with children and young people with 6,087 
participants across ages 2-18

 Increased age range of Corporate Parenting Challenge
 UK Youth Parliament involvement
 Early years and ensuring quality childcare
 Promoting knowledge of UNCRC (United Nations Convention on the Rights of 

the Child)
 98% of schools in Swansea are now engaged in the Rights Respecting Schools 

Award
 Recommendations for future improvement – Broadening Our Approach, 

Extending Our Offer, Being More Visible and Assessing Impact 

Questions and Discussions with the Cabinet Member and Officers focussed on the 
following: - 

 Better accessibility of reports going forward 
 Super Survey Data – Surprising data in respect of experience in relation to Sexual 

Health, Cigarettes and Alcohol – it was suggested that future survey questions 
look at including vaping. Results in relation to children’s views about the transition 
to secondary school were also discussed

Page 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

 How the report is shared with schools – it was noted that the Super Survey Data 
has been broken down per school and fed back for them to respond accordingly. 
The feedback from schools on the Survey will be shared with the committee

 Marked difference in response of Primary and Secondary Schools to the School 
Council Audit

 Engagement of Home Educated children and young people 

The Committee thanked the officers and colleagues for their excellent work carried 
out with schools and also commended the UNCRC training delivered over the last 
year. 

Resolved that the views of the committee on progress be noted by the Cabinet 
Member and Officers.

47 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

The Chair presented a report on scrutiny panel / working membership. 

Resolved that: - 

1) the co-option of the following be endorsed:
Adult Services Performance Panel 
Tony Beddow 
Katrina Guntrip  

2) the following changes to the Public Services Board Performance Panel be noted: - 
Martyn Waygood has replaced Paul Newman as the ABMU representative
Cllr Paulette Smith has come off the South Wales Police and Crime Panel and 
confirmation of a new representative is awaited.

48 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18.

The Chair highlighted the Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/2018 for review.

The Chair stated that expressions of interest would be sought from scrutiny 
councillors to participate in the next set of identified Working Groups. It was 
suggested that the proposed Working Group on Homelessness be deferred until the 
New Year to enable discussion on the draft Homelessness Strategy which is being 
developed. 

A summary of the work plans of the Council’s Policy Development & Delivery 
Committees was provided to ensure awareness and help avoid any duplication.

Members noted an extra committee meeting would take place on 17 October at 2pm 
for pre-decision scrutiny of a cabinet report on the regeneration of Castle Square.

Resolved that the next 2 Working Groups be on:
Car Park Charges
Roads / Footway Maintenance

Page 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.10.2017) Cont’d

49 Scrutiny Letters.

A log of scrutiny letters produced this year and correspondence between the 
Committee and Cabinet Members relating to the committee meeting in August were 
reported. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the letters be noted. 

50 Audit Committee Work Plan.

The Audit Committee Work Plan was noted. 

51 Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings.

The dates and times of upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were noted. 

The meeting ended at 6.20 pm

Chair

Page 5



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 13 November 2017

Cabinet Member Question Session

Purpose: To enable the Committee to question Cabinet Members 
on their work. The Committee’s questions will broadly 
explore Cabinet Members’ priorities, actions, 
achievements and impact in relation to areas of 
responsibility.

Content: The following Cabinet Member will appear before the 
Committee to participate in a question and answer 
session: 
 Councillor Mark Child, Cabinet Member for Health & 

Wellbeing

Councillors are 
being asked to:

 Question the Cabinet Member on relevant matters
 Make comments and recommendations as necessary

Lead Councillor: Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Lead Officer: Tracey Meredith,  Head of Legal, Democratic Services 
and Business Intelligence

Report Author:

Legal Officer:
Finance Officer:

Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Coordinator 
Tel: 01792 637257
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk
Stephanie Williams
Amanda Thomas

1. Introduction 

1.1 One of the most important roles that scrutiny carries out is holding the 
council’s cabinet to account. The cabinet is made up of the Leader
[...]
nning process and planned for a future meeting.  This 
will also allow proper time for preparation.    

4. Previous Correspondence 

4.1 Amongst the issues discussed during relevant Q & A sessions last year 
included:

Page 8



 Corporate Safeguarding
 Children & Young Peoples Partnership
 Youth Leaders
 Youth Offending Service
 Flying Start
 Children Educated at Home
 Budget.
 4-tier Model for Adult Social Care
 Local Area Coordinators
 Supporting People to Live at Home
 Residential Care Services
 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014
 Partnerships with the Health Service
 Integration of Health and Social Care.

Relevant correspondence between the committee and former cabinet 
members is attached (See Appendix 2) as the Committee may wish to 
follow up on these issues and previous discussion, as necessary.

5. Other Questions

5.1 For each Cabinet Member Q & A Session the Committee invites 
members of the public and other scrutiny councillors (not on the 
Committee) to suggest questions.

5.2 On this occasion no questions have been received.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 There are no specific legal implications raised by this report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no specific financial implications raised by this report.

Background Papers: None
Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Portfolio Headlines
Appendix 2: Previous Correspondence

Page 9



Appendix 1

Councillor Mark Child - Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Portfolio

1.       Portfolio Priorities / Objectives

 Bring through Commissioning Reviews for Adults in Domiciliary care, Residential 
Care and Day Care, and for Mental Health, Learning Difficulties and Physical 
Disabilities services.

 Use the Model to guide changes in Social Services provision and staff’s dealings 
with individuals, to help people achieve what they wish. 

 Ensure the safe, efficient, effective and most importantly, sustainable delivery of 
services.

 See that Western Bay manages and reviews itself fully as Bridgend leaves.
 I
[...]
 637257 
  

e-Mail 
e-Bost: 

scrutiny@swansea.gov.uk 

  

Our Ref 
Ein Cyf: 

SPC/2016-17/9 
  

Your Ref 
Eich Cyf: 

 

  

Date 
Dyddiad: 

12 January 2017 

 
Summary: This is a letter from the Scrutiny Programme Committee to the Cabinet 
Member for Adults & Vulnerable People following the meeting of the Committee on 
12 December 2016.  It is about the 4-tier Model for Adult Social Care, Supporting 
People to Live at Home, Residential Care Services, Social Services and Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014, Partnerships with the Health Service, and Integration of Health 
and Social Care.  
 
Dear Councillor Harris, 
 

Cabinet Member Question Session – 12 December  
 

Thank you for attending the Scrutiny Programme Committee on 12 December 
2016 and answering questions on your work as Cabinet Member for Adults & 
Vulnerable People. Thank you for providing a written paper, that gave some 
headlines from this cabinet portfolio, in support of your appearance.  
 
We wanted to explore priorities, actions, achievements and impact, in relation 
to your areas of responsibility.  
 
Amongst the things you highlighted to the committee included a focus on:  
 
• developing effective ways of working that involve staff using improved 

systems, improved performance measures alongside better financial 
organisation 

• greater integration of health and social care to avoid duplication, improve 
effectiveness and reduce waste 

Page 21



 

 

• access to information, developing resilient communities, improving skills 
around reablement, and effective commissioning, contracting and 
monitoring. 

 
We are writing to you to reflect on what we learnt from the discussion to share 
the views of the committee, and, where necessary, raise any outstanding 
issues / actions for your response. The main issues discussed are 
summarised below:  
 
The 4-tier Service Model for Adult Social Care 
 
We discussed the future of adult social care and the development of a new 
model and approach. W
[...]
arily be 
acknowledged by the individual. We heard that the issue of demand for the 
service was not necessarily due to increasing numbers but people staying at 
home for longer. You told us that much of the ability to meet demand 
depended on commissioning support from external providers.  
 
You cited improvements in systems around discharge from hospital, access to 
domiciliary care, and direct payments. With regard to direct payments, which 
give people more flexibility over how their care and support is arranged, we 
heard that there is a pressure to get the right number of personal assistants 
trained but the council was helping do this, and ways to help encourage, 
inform and promote this independence. A question was raised about the 
employment of personal assistants and work place pensions. You undertook 
to check and clarify this.  
 
Residential Care Services 
 
We asked about the stability of private sector providers and the ability to 
respond to market failure in residential care. You acknowledged that there 
was a pressure on residential care services and with providers already 
operating at near full capacity there was some concern about flexibility. 
However you told us that good monitoring arrangements, and contingency 
plans are in place. We discussed the disadvantage of having a smaller 
number of big providers, as compared with a large number of smaller homes, 
managed by different providers, in terms of coping with failure. 
 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  
 
There was also discussion about the implications of the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Act on requirements for the assessment of need. We talked about 
the focus of the new Act and some concerns that have been raised by people 
about changes to the assessment process and re-assessments that have 
been carried out.  
 
We heard that the Act has simplified the way people’s needs are assessed 
but committee members were aware of individuals who were not happy about 
new ass
[...]
 next available committee meeting.  
 
We look forward to meeting you again to follow up on portfolio developments 
and hearing about achievements and impact. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
COUNCILLOR MARY JONES 
Chair, Scrutiny Programme Committee 

 cllr.mary.jones@swansea.gov.uk  

Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Report of the Chair

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 13 November 2017

Pre-decision Scrutiny – Role of the Committee

Purpose This report provides guidance on pre-decision scrutiny 
ahead of consideration of the Cabinet report on:

a) More Homes Pilot Scheme Milford Way and Parc Y 
Helyg Sites

Content This covering report is focussed on the role of the 
Committee in undertaking pre-decision scrutiny.

The actual Cabinet report which is being considered by 
Cabinet on 16 November is appended.

Councillors are 
being asked to

 note the pre-decision scrutiny process and role of the 
Committee

 consider the Cabinet report and proposals
 agree any views on the proposed decision that are to 

be raised with Cabinet

Lead Councillor Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of Scrutiny Programme 
Committee

Cabinet Report 
Lead Member / 
Officer(s)

Andrea Lewis,  Cabinet Member for Housing, Energy & 
Building Services
Nigel Williams, Interim Head of Corporate Building 
Services

Report Author Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Team Leader
Telephone: 01792 637257
brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk 

Legal Officer Stephanie Williams
Finance Officer Amanda Thomas

1. Introduction

1.1 The Scrutiny Programme Committee will carry out pre-decision 
scrutiny or delegate reports to be considered to relevant Scrutiny 
Panels.

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk


1.2 A decision on the following report is being taken by Cabinet on 16 
November:

 More Homes Pilot Scheme Milford Way and Parc Y Helyg Sites 

This report provides an update on the progress on the first more 
homes pilot scheme at Milford Way and requests approval for the 
second Pilot site at Pa
[...]
 consider the views of scrutiny and defer decision to the 
next (or a special) meeting of Cabinet.

3.2 The relevant Cabinet Member is expected to write back to the 
Committee with feedback from Cabinet, and should include 
explanation of any rejection of scrutiny views.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution “pre-decision 
scrutiny gives scrutiny the opportunity to influence Cabinet 
decision making as a critical friend”. “The views of the scrutiny 
committee are formally presented (either in a written report or 
verbally by the scrutiny Chair) to the Cabinet meeting for the 
Cabinet to consider and inform its decision making”.

5. Financial  Implications

5.1 There are no specific financial implications raised by this report. 
Financial implications of the actual cabinet report(s) are contained 
within those reports.

Background Papers: None

Appendices: Cabinet Report 16 November 2017 – More Homes Pilot Scheme 
Milford Way and Parc Y Helyg Sites

Page 31



Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Energy & Building 
Services

Cabinet – 16 November 2017

More Homes Pilot Scheme 
Milford Way and Parc Y Helyg Sites

Purpose: To update Members on the completion of the first 
more homes pilot scheme at Milford Way and 
request approval for the second Pilot site at Parc 
Y Helyg to comply with FPR 7.

Policy Framework: More Homes Strategy
Council Constitution:- FPR procedure rules

Consultation: Finance, Legal, Access to Services. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1) Note the progress and final costs from the first pilot scheme at Milford 
Way, Penderry and formally approve the financial implications in line 
with FPR7.

2)

3)

Approve the allocation of £500,000 for the scheme for Parc Y Helyg for 
the enabling works, the detail of which will be delegated to Director of 
Place, in line with the requirement of FPR7.

Confirm a further report is required to Cabinet to confirm which options 
should be progressed at 
[...]
terests of children (0-18 years).  For Welsh language, we must 
maximise positive and minimise adverse effects on the language and 
its use.  Your explanation must also show this where appropriate. 
Due to the majority of potential impact is low, there is no need for a full EIA, 
as indicated above.  

Section 2
NB: Please email this completed form to the Access to Services Team for 
agreement before obtaining approval from your Head of Service.  Head of Service 
approval is only required via email – no electronic signatures or paper copies are 
needed.
Screening completed by:
Name: Gordon Rees
Job title: Group Leader 
Date: 13th October 2017
Approval by Head of Service:
Name:  Nigel Williams
Position: Interim Head of Corporate Building Services
Date: 13th October 2017

Please return the completed form to accesstoservices@swansea.gov.ukPage 49

mailto:accesstoservices@swansea.gov.uk


Joint Report of the Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Service Transformation and Business Operations

Cabinet – 16 November 2017

Liberty Stadium

Purpose: To update on commercial negotiations between
Swansea City AFC and Swansea Council on 
existing lease arrangements. 

Policy Framework: Asset Management Plan 2017/2021

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Service

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1) Approve the Heads of Terms, as set out in this report.

2)

3)

4)

Authorises the Director of Place, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Service Transformation and Business Operations to 
negotiate and agree any further or final terms as may be necessary.       
         

 Authorises the Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Business 
Intelligence to prepare any legal documentation required  to conclude the 
agreement and to execute the documentation on behalf of the Council

Authorises the Director of Place following the agreement of final terms, 
to report the update position to the European Commission in accordance 
with the Council’s continuing obligat

Minutes of the meeting


City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee

Committee Room 3A, Guildhall, Swansea

Monday, 13 November 2017 at 4.30 pm

Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C R Evans E W Fitzgerald L S Gibbard
D W Helliwell T J Hennegan C A Holley
B Hopkins P Jones M Sykes
G J Tanner W G Thomas

Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s) Co-opted Member(s)
P M Black P R Hood-Williams J W Jones

Also Present
Councillor Mark Child Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Andrea Lewis Cabinet Member for Housing, Energy & Building Services
Councillor Clive Lloyd Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Service 

Transformation & Business Operations

Officer(s)
Geoff Bacon Interim Head of Property Services
David Howes Chief Social Services Officer
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader
Martin Nicholls Director of Place
Ben Smith Head of Financial Services & Service Centre and Section 

151 Officer
Debbie Smith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 

Business Intelligence.

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): S E Crouch, J P Curtice, E J King and I E Mann
Co-opted Member(s): D Anderson-Thomas

56 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared:

Councillor P M Black – personal - Minute No. 63 – Season ticket holder for Swansea 
City Football Club.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.11.2017) Cont’d

Councillor M C Child - personal - Minute No. 60 – Family member receives social 
care from Swansea Council.

Councillor C A Holley – personal – Minute No. 63 – Season ticket holder for 
Swansea City Football Club.

Councillor W G Thomas – personal – Minute No. 63 – Season ticket holder for 
Swansea City Football Club.

57 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.

In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared.

58 Minutes.

Resolved that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 9 October 
2017 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

59 Public Question Time.

There were no public questions. 

60 Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing 
(Councillor Mark Child).

Councillor Mark Child, Cabinet Member for Health & Wellbeing, provided a verbal 
address further to the written report circulated. 

Questions and discussions with the Cabinet Member and Chief Social Services 
Officer focussed on the following: - 

 Integration of Health and Social Care – more integration was needed but 
some areas such as Domiciliary Care were working well. Further information 
from Welsh Government was awaited outlining how Health and Social Care 
could work together.

 Domiciliary Care – there were difficulties with recruitment as well as greater 
growth in demand than expected. As a result there were some delays in 
patients being discharged from hospital. Further work was to be carried out to 
review domiciliary care requirements. 

 Recruitment in domiciliary care jobs – need for improvement on status of 
domiciliary care jobs. Social Care Wales were carrying out a piece of work in 
this area to achieve better recognition and set qualifications. 

 Standards and process to escalate cases where patients are not discharged 
in a timely manner.

 Effect of recent legislation (Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 
and Well-being of Future Generation (Wales) Act 2015) on Social Services.

 Role and funding of Local Area Co-ordinators – evidence suggested that 
Local Area Co-ordinators were working well with external agencies also 
funding some posts. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.11.2017) Cont’d

 Tackling loneliness in younger people.
 Winter Preparation Plans. 
 Overspend in Adult and Child Services – there were plans to try and reduce 

the overspend but this had to be balanced with the quality and need for the 
service provided so as not to put users at risk. A detailed recovery plan would 
be requested by the Adult Services Performance Panel.

Two further questions surrounding Flying Start and Mental Health Services had been 
planned, but would be put in writing for the Cabinet Member.

Resolved that: - 
1) the contents of the report be noted;
2) the agreed set of standards with ABMU around discharge from 

hospital/care plans, and case escalation process be circulated to the 
Committee;

3) a list of Local Area Co-ordinators be provided to the Committee; and
4) the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme writes to the Cabinet Member, reflecting 

the discussion and sharing the views of the Committee as well as outlining the 
2 additional questions for response.     

61 Pre-decision Scrutiny: Role of the Committee

Resolved that the report and role of the Committee be noted 

62 Pre-decision Scrutiny: More Homes Pilot Scheme Milford Way and Parc Y 
Helyg Sites. (Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Energy & Building 
Services)

The Cabinet Member for Housing, Energy & Building Services and the Director of 
Place were present for the Committee’s consideration of the Cabinet Report on 
‘More Homes Pilot Scheme Milford Way and Parc y Helyg Sites’.

The Cabinet Member highlighted that the Pilot Scheme was a first step and it was 
only right to carry out lessons learnt from the scheme. These would then be 
considered when deciding which options should be progressed at Parc y Helyg. It 
was noted that the recommendation was that a further report be produced to discuss 
the options for Parc y Helyg so that they can be considered in full. 

The Committee asked questions of the Cabinet Member and Director of Place which 
focussed on the following: - 

 Timing of report. 
 Whether full consideration was given to drainage costs prior to approving 

development on site, as there were known problems with Welsh Water on 
developments draining into the Burry Inlet, and this resulted in significant 
costs. 

 Further investigations to be carried out on future sites as part of lessons 
learnt.

 Costs of Pilot Scheme  - appears to be high compared to private developers 
given that there was no cost to obtain the Land.



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.11.2017) Cont’d

 Appropriateness of costs comparison with private developers.  
 Use of Council Workers for the Pilot Scheme and areas which had to be 

outsourced.
 Trade skills gap which the Council is looking to bridge.  
 Possibility of sourcing more products locally for future schemes.
 Difference between Swansea Standard and Passiv Haus.
 Decision to install radiators in the Pilot Scheme.

Overall the committee had no issues with the recommendation in the cabinet report 
but in terms of future work called for: more clarity about external works/costs at the 
outset; greater use of local suppliers; and clarity about the financial savings derived 
from energy efficient homes. The committee also indicated it wished to undertake 
pre-decision scrutiny on the future cabinet report concerning the Parc y Helyg site.

The Cabinet Member, Officers and Workers on the site were congratulated on the 
Passiv Haus Development. 

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member outlining the views of the Committee, for Cabinet’s consideration. 

63 Pre-decision Scrutiny: Liberty Stadium. (Joint Report of the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Service Transformation and Business Operation).

The Deputy Leader, Director of Place, Interim Head of Property Services and the 
Head of Financial Services & Service Centre and Section 151 Officer were present 
for the Committee’s consideration of the Cabinet Report on ‘Liberty Stadium’.

The Deputy Leader summarised the key points of the report highlighting the 
background to the Liberty Stadium as well as the proposed new agreement. The 
report summarised the heads of terms proposed, the three main aspects were rent, 
naming rights and 3G pitches. 

The Committee asked questions of the Deputy Leader and Officers which focussed 
on the following: - 

 The previous agreement was made under different circumstances.
 In the event of relegation, some of the proposed benefits will not be realised. 
 Sinking Fund to ensure maintenance and repair – continuation of annual 

independent inspection. 
 Consideration of rules regarding State Aid.
 The benefits to Swansea City Football Club as part of the new agreement. 

Overall the Committee welcomed the proposed agreement with the Football Club. 

Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member outlining the views of the Committee, for Cabinet’s consideration. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.11.2017) Cont’d

64 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.

The Chair presented a report on scrutiny panel / working group membership. 

Councillor Jeff Jones, convenor of the former Tethered Horses Working Group, 
requested authority to revisit this issue.  He understood that there were issues 
arising from discussions that have subsequently taken place between Cabinet 
Member(s) and relevant organisations, following the original scrutiny. A further 
meeting would be helpful to find out about the current situation.

Resolved that: - 
1) Councillor Wendy Fitzgerald be added to the Development & Regeneration 

Performance Panel.
2) The membership of the Car Park Charges Working Group, and Roads & 

Footway Maintenance Working Group be agreed.
3) A further one-off Working Group meeting be set up to follow up on the issue of 

Tethered Horses, taking priority over the next identified Working Group.

65 Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18.

The Chair updated the Committee on the Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18. She 
highlighted the main item for the next committee meeting in December was a Q & A 
session with Councillor Will Evans, Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities.

Resolved that the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 

66 Scrutiny Letters.

The Chair presented a report on Scrutiny Letters. 

Resolved that the contents of the report be noted. 

67 Audit Committee Work Plan (For Information).

The Chair reported the Audit Committee Workplan for information. 

The Chair reported that she had attended Audit Committee on 9 November 2017 to 
present the Scrutiny Annual Report and discuss the scrutiny work programme. She 
also highlighted that Alan Thomas was stepping down as Chair of the Audit 
Committee. The Committee wished to thank Alan Thomas for his work and 
contribution as Chair. 

Resolved that: - 
1) The workplan be noted; and
2) The Chair write to Alan Thomas to thank him for his work and contribution as 

Chair of the Audit Committee.   



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (13.11.2017) Cont’d

68 Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings.

The dates and times of upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were noted. 

The meeting ended at 6.10 pm

Chair


